

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRIAN GREEN,

Petitioner,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Washington**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
ALAN GURA
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 301-3300
agura@ifs.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Statement of Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities	vii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	3
Jurisdiction	4
Rule 29.4(c) Statement	4
Pertinent Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	4
Statement of the Case	5
A. Washington’s Public Records Act	5
B. Brian Green’s investigative news and opinion channel	6
C. Green’s arrest and public records dispute ...	7
D. Procedural History	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	12
I. The decision below directly conflicts with this Court’s First Amendment precedent....	14
A. Freedom of the press belongs to everyone, not just official corporate media	14
B. Discrimination against categories of speakers is content-based speech discrimination	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The decision below implicates a growing circuit split as to whether the First Amendment bars government from discriminating among the press in providing public information	19
III. The decision below seriously threatens citizen-journalism, and with it, Americans' access to news and commentary.....	23
IV. This case is an optimal vehicle for clarifying the law, resolving the split of authority, and securing fundamental rights	29
Conclusion.....	30
 APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, Supreme Court of the State of Washington, <i>Brian Green v. Pierce County</i> , No. 98768-8, (May 27, 2021, as amended, July 29, 2021)	1a
Appendix B	
Ruling, Court of Appeals of the State of Washington, <i>Brian Green v. Pierce County, a municipal corporation</i> , No. 53289-1-II (July 3, 2019)	33a
Appendix C	
Order, Court of Appeals of the State of Washington, <i>Brian Green v. Pierce County, a municipal corporation</i> , No. 53289-1-II (July 10, 2020).....	42a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix D	
Order, Superior Court of Washington in and for Thurston County, <i>Brian Green v. Pierce County, a municipal corporation</i> , No. 18-2-06266-34, 53289-1-II (April 5, 2019)	44a
Appendix E	
Excerpts, Plaintiff’s Opening Brief, <i>Green v. Pierce County</i> , Thurston County Superior Court, No. 18-2-06266-34 (March 4, 2019)	63a
Appendix F	
Excerpts, Response to Motion for Discretionary Review, <i>Pierce County v. Green</i> , Wash. Court of Appeals No. 53289-1-II (May 28, 2019)	66a
Appendix G	
Excerpts, Respondent’s Response Brief, <i>Pierce County v. Green</i> , Wash. Court of Appeals, No. 53289-1 (Dec. 23, 2019)	70a
Appendix H	
Excerpts, Respondent’s Response to Amicus Curiae Memorandum of Allied Daily Newspapers or Washington, <i>Pierce County v. Green</i> , Wash. Court of Appeals, No. 53289-1 (Feb. 27, 2020)	74a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix I	
Excerpts, Respondent’s Response to Amicus Curiae Memorandum of Washington State Association of Broadcasters, <i>Pierce County v. Green</i> , Wash. Supreme Court, No. 98768-8 (Oct. 9, 2020)	83a
Appendix J	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	87a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	87a
Rev. Code Wash. § 5.68.010(5).....	87a
Rev. Code Wash. § 10.97.030(5).....	88a
Rev. Code Wash. § 42.56.070(1).....	88a
Rev. Code Wash. § 42.56.250	89a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Broad. Cos., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Balt. Sun Co. v. Ehrlich</i> , 437 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	18
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 186 F.R.D. 236 (D.D.C. 1999)	26
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	13, 14, 16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	1
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	14, 15
<i>Flamm v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women</i> , 201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000)	16, 17
<i>Garcia v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 777 F.2d 1403 (10th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Huminski v. Corsones</i> , 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>In re IBP Confidential Bus. Documents Litig.</i> , 797 F.2d 632 (8th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>John K. Maciver Inst. for Pub. Pol’y, Inc. v. Evers</i> , 994 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Karem v. Trump</i> , 960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	20
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	15
<i>Obsidian Fin. Group, LLC v. Cox</i> , 740 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946)	15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	18
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	23
<i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> , 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977).	20
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)	15
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b).....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 5.68.010(5).....	4, 5, 12
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.070(1).....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.250(8).....	4, 5, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ashlee Vance, <i>The 27-Year-Old Who Became a Covid-19 Data Superstar</i> , Bloomberg (Feb. 19, 2021), https://bloom.bg/3BS4Cil	27
Drudge Report, <i>Newsweek Kills Story on White House Intern</i> (Jan. 17, 1998), https://bit.ly/ 3lQrsBA	25, 26
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom for the Press as an Industry, or for the Press as a Technology? From the Framing to Today</i> , 160 U. Penn. L. Rev. 459 (2012)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jake Johnson, <i>‘Terrifying’ New Research Warns 2.2 Million Could Die From Coronavirus in US Without Drastic Action</i> , Common Dreams (Mar. 17, 2020), https://bit.ly/3DOgKBC	27
Joe Hernandez, <i>Read This Powerful Statement From Darnella Frazier, Who Filmed George Floyd’s Murder</i> , National Public Radio (May 26, 2021), https://n.pr/2Z0wTEW	24
Megan Brenan, <i>Americans’ Trust in Media Dips to Second Lowest on Record</i> , Gallup (Oct. 7, 2021), https://bit.ly/3aPDQeA	12
Noah Higgins-Dunn, <i>Trump says US will have ‘substantially under’ 100,000 deaths from coronavirus, lower than initial estimates</i> , CNBC (Apr. 10, 2020), https://cnb.cx/3DXki4N	27
Steve Marble, <i>George Holliday, man who filmed Rodney King video that forever changed L.A., dies</i> , Los Angeles Times (Sept. 20, 2021), https://lat.ms/3AS0opJ	25
The Pulitzer Prizes, <i>Darnella Frazier</i> , https://bit.ly/3aPzi85 (last visited Oct. 18, 2021).....	24
<i>What is a Zine?</i> , University of Texas Libraries, https://bit.ly/3pij7sf (last visited Oct. 19, 2021).....	28
YouTube, “Libertys Champion,” https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTjBAvhF0o9561-i7XKo6rA/	7
Zapp Zine Collection, Seattle Public Library, https://bit.ly/2Z3cFuO (last visited Oct. 19, 2021)	28
